

No. 18-185
In The
Supreme Court Of The United States

STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL SKAKEL,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

KEVIN T. KANE
Chief State's Attorney

JAMES A. KILLEN*
Senior Assistant State's Attorney
Office of the Chief State's Attorney
Appellate Bureau
300 Corporate Place
Rocky Hill, CT 06067
Tel. (860) 258-5807
Fax (860) 258-5828
Email: James.Killen@ct.gov

**Counsel Of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. OVERALL PERFORMANCE IS THE CENTRAL FOCUS OF THE FIRST <i>STRICKLAND</i> PRONG	2
II. LOWER COURTS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER COUNSEL'S OVERALL PERFORMANCE IS RELEVANT TO THE <i>STRICKLAND</i> ANALYSIS.....	4
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE BY WHICH TO RESOLVE THE CONFLICT BECAUSE THE ISSUE WAS SQUARELY RAISED BELOW AND HAD THE CONNECTICUT SUPREME COURT CONSIDERED OVERALL PERFORMANCE AND EGREGIOUSNESS IT COULD NOT HAVE FOUND A SIXTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Henry v. Poole</i> , 409 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1040 (2006)	5, 6
<i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> , 571 U.S. 263 (2014).....	3
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986)	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>People v. Henry</i> , 744 N.E.2d 112 (N.Y. 2000).....	6
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	3
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	4, 8
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305 (2003)	6
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	1-7, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	3
<i>Williams v. Lemmon</i> , 557 F.3d 534 (7 th Cir. 2009)	5, 7
